

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1645/2011

S. KRISHNA APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS
JOINT SECRETARY COFEPOSA & ANR. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. After arguing for some time, learned counsel for the appellant does not press for the present appeal by submitting that the detention period having already been undergone by the appellant, there is no live issue which requires consideration in this appeal.

2. In view of the said submission, the appeal is dismissed as not pressed for. It is needless to say that if any action is taken by the respondent authority against the appellant under any Statute, the appellant shall be at liberty to challenge the same as may be permissible in accordance with law, and if challenged, the concerned authority shall also be at liberty to decide the same in accordance with law and on its own merits.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(BELA M. TRIVEDI)

.....J.
(DIPANKAR DATTA)

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 24, 2023.

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No. 1645/2011

S.KRISHNA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JT.SEC.COFEPOSA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 24-08-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Appellant(s) Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR
Ms. T.archana, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Rajput, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G. (N/P)
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma (b), Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed as not pressed in terms of the
signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)